*Assuming no Shareholders take up Shortfall Shares and no Options are

exercised

The number of shares held by the Underwriter and its voting power in the table

above show the potential effect of the underwriting of the Offer.  However, the

Company considers it is unlikely that no Shareholder (other than the Underwriter)

takes up any of their Entitlement.

If the Underwriter distributes all or part of their underwritten securities to third

parties, their maximum interests following completion may be lower than set out

above.

Successful completion of the Offer will enable the Company to give effect to its

objectives stated in Section 5.1 of this Prospectus.

3.6 Potential dilution to Shareholders

In addition, Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer,

their holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 23.47% (as compared to

their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders (assuming no Options are

exercised prior to the Record Date).

Holder

Holding as

at Record

date

% at Record

Date

New Share

Entitlements

under the Offer

Holdings if

Offer not

taken Up

% post

Offer

Shareholder 1 20,000,000 7.65% 6,134,970 20,000,000 5.85%

Shareholder 2 10,000,000 3.82% 3,067,485 10,000,000 2.93%

Shareholder 3 5,000,000 1.91% 1,533,743 5,000,000 1.46%

Shareholder 4 2,500,000 0.96% 766,872 2,500,000 0.73%

Shareholder 5 1,000,000 0.38% 306,749 1,000,000 0.29%

Total 261,600,002  80,245,399 341,845,401

Notes:

1. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption

that those Entitlements are not accepted by the Shareholder and the Shares are placed

under the Shortfall Offer or to the Underwriter and no Options are exercised.

 8

3.7 Market price of Shares

The Company is a disclosing entity for the purposes of the Corporations Act and

its quoted securities, including its Shares, are enhanced disclosure securities

quoted on ASX.

The highest, lowest and last market sale prices of the Shares on ASX during the

three months immediately preceding the date of lodgement of this Prospectus